
Area Planning Committee (South and West)

Date Thursday 21 June 2018
Time 1.00 pm
Venue Council Chamber, Spennymoor - Council Offices, 

Spennymoor

Business

Part A

1. Apologies for Absence  
2. Substitute Members  
3. Declarations of Interest (if any)  
4. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 April 2018  (Pages 5 - 12)
5. Applications to be determined;  

a) DM/18/00966/OUT - Land To The Rear Of West Terrace, Billy 
Row  (Pages 13 - 24)
5 no. dwellings all matters reserved except access

b) DM/18/00999/FPA - Land To The East Of Hauxwell Grange, 
Marwood, Barnard Castle  (Pages 25 - 34)
Erection of agricultural storage building

c) DM/17/02818/FPA - Land At Redworth Road, Shildon  (Pages 35 
- 54)
Erection of 40 dwellings

d) DM/18/00827/FPA - Wear Referrals Veterinary Hospital, Bradbury  
(Pages 55 - 70)
Extension of existing veterinary hospital to provide additional 
consulting, treatment & educational space and provision of 
additional visitor and staff car parking with associated landscaping

6. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.  



Helen Lynch
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

County Hall
Durham
13 June 2018

To: The Members of the Area Planning Committee (South and West)

Councillor H Nicholson (Chairman)
Councillor J Clare (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors J Atkinson, D Bell, L Brown, J Chaplow, E Huntington, 
K Liddell, J Maitland, M McGaun, G Richardson, J Shuttleworth, 
L Taylor, K Thompson, F Tinsley and S Zair

Contact:  Kirsty Gray Tel: 03000 269705



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Area Planning Committee (South and West) held in Council Chamber, 
Spennymoor - Council Offices, Spennymoor on Thursday 19 April 2018 at 2.00 pm

Present:

Councillor H Nicholson (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors J Atkinson, D Bell, L Brown, J Chaplow, J Clare (Vice-Chairman), 
E Huntington, C Martin, A Patterson, G Richardson, L Taylor, F Tinsley and S Zair

1 Apologies for Absence 

There were no apologies for absence.

2 Substitute Members 

There were no substitute Members in attendance.

3 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

4 Minutes

The Minutes of the meeting held on 22 Marsh 2018 were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman, subject to the following amendment:

Minute 5(h) – Smiddy Burn Bridge – first line of the third paragraph from the end to 
read ‘Councillor Clare considered there was little impact on visual amenity’ rather 
than ‘Councillor Clare considered there was impact on visual amenity’

5 Applications to be determined 

a DM/18/00040/FPA - The Aclet Hotel, Watling Road, Bishop Auckland 

The Committee considered a report of the Planning Officer regarding an application 
for the demolition of an existing public house and erection of 1 no. retail unit (class 
A1) and 1 no hot food takeaway unit (class A5) at The Aclet Hotel, Watling Road, 
Bishop Auckland (for copy see file of Minutes).

A Williamson, Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation of the application which 
included a site location plan, aerial photograph, site photographs of the public 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



house, indicative location of the proposed pedestrian crossing and proposed site 
layout.

The Planning Officer informed the Committee that since the publication of the report 
a further letter of comment had been received from a resident of Watling Road 
expressing concern about restricted vehicular access to their property following the 
installation of the proposed pedestrian refuge.  The Planning Officer informed the 
Committee that the site of the pedestrian refuge was indicative and highways 
officers would ensure that it was sited in an optimal location for vehicular access to 
properties on Watling Road.

Councillor L Chappell of Bishop Auckland Town Council addressed the Committee 
to object to the application.  Paragraph 71 of the Committee report stated that the 
proposed
[...]
he application be refused on the grounds that it would attract anti-social 
behaviour and generate noise and odours with significant adverse impacts upon the 
amenity of neighbouring residents, contrary to saved Policies S11 and H20 of the 
Wear Valley District Local Plan.  These adverse impacts upon residential amenity 
would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits and would not meet the 
criteria of paragraph 14 of the NPPF.

Page 9



Councillor Tinsley left the meeting.

b DM/18/00589/LB - 28 Market Place, Barnard Castle 

The Committee considered a report of the Planning Officer regarding a listed 
building application to make good an ATM recess and fixings from signage at 28 
Market Place, Barnard Castle (for copy see file of Minutes).

A Caines, Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation of the application 
which included a site location plan and photographs of the listed building.

Councillor Martin informed the Committee he could see no problem with the 
application and moved approval of it.  Seconded by Councillor Brown.

Upon a vote being taken it was

Resolved:
That the application be approved subject to the Conditions contained in the report.

Page 10



 
Planning Services

COMMITTEE REPORT
APPLICATION DETAILS

APPLICATION NO: DM/18/00966/OUT
FULL APPLICATION DESCRIPTION: 5 no. dwellings all matters reserved except access
NAME OF APPLICANT: Mr G Mawson

ADDRESS: Land To The Rear Of West Terrace
Billy Row
DL15 9SS

ELECTORAL DIVISION: Crook

CASE OFFICER: Tim Burnham Senior Planning Officer 03000 263963 
tim.burnham@durham.gov.uk 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS

1. The application site relates to the southern section of paddock land situated to the 
rear of West Terrace, Billy Row. The land is currently relatively open and grassed, 
hosting redundant brick and block built outbuildings which would be demolished; 
and mature trees to the eastern boundary. The site is accessed from a private 
track from Billy Row Green run
[...]
 at present.

41. It is accepted that vehicular movement would increase on the track above the 
existing very limited levels of use. The Highways Authority estimate peak hour 
vehicular movements as between 3 and 4 two-way movements. They also note 
that the access track is straight and it will be possible to place an area within the 
site, close to the access track northern end, to afford inter-visibility for and to a 
driver about to emerge from the site onto the single track access. Some planting 
has taken place within the lane, associated with adjoining property. It is accepted 
that this may need to be removed to accommodate a metalled surface as required 
by the Highways Authority and the DCC refuse service (the metalled surface is 
conditioned). Whilst objectors have questioned the ownership of the lane, no 
available evidence indicates that the access is not within the ownership of the 
applicant and in any case, these issues are largely to be dealt with outside of the 
planning process.

42. The refuse service have confirmed that large communal bins could be used at the 
site for both waste and recycling, which would be collected from within and 
returned to the site by refuse staff. Details of a bin store area can be secured by 
condition and at the detailed application stage. 

Page 16



43. Parking is a detailed matter to be dealt with at reserved matters stage, but the 
indicative details demonstrate that it should be possible to provide appropriate 
parking provision within the site to ensure the development would not put parking 
pressure on surrounding streets.

44. On the basis of all the above, and in the absence of any objection from the 
Highway Authority, it is considered that the proposed development would not be 
prejudicial to highway safety. There is no conflict with Wear Valley Local Plan 
Policies GD1 and T1.

Impact on residential amenity

45. Further to the highway safety issues addressed above, it is noted that the 
neighbours on each
[...]
undamental to the appearance of the area and relate to matters at the start 
of the development process.

BACKGROUND PAPERS
Page 20



Submitted application form, plans supporting documents 
The National Planning Policy Framework (2012)
National Planning Practice Guidance Notes
Wear Valley Local Plan
The County Durham Plan (Submission Draft)
County Durham Settlement Study 2012
All consultation responses received

   Planning Services

5 no. dwellings all matters reserved 
except access

This map is based upon Ordnance Survey material with the permission 
of Ordnance Survey on behalf of Her majesty’s Stationary Office © 
Crown copyright.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to 
prosecution or civil proceeding.
Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 2005

21st June 2018

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Services

COMMITTEE REPORT
APPLICATION DETAILS

APPLICATION NO: DM/18/00999/FPA
FULL APPLICATION DESCRIPTION: Erection of agricultural storage building
NAME OF APPLICANT: Mr Peter Wilson

ADDRESS: Land To The East Of Hauxwell Grange, Marwood, 
Barnard Castle, DL12 8QU

ELECTORAL DIVISION: Barnard Castle West

CASE OFFICER: Jill Conroy, Planning Officer, 03000 264955, 
jill.conroy@durham.gov.uk 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS

1. The application site is an agricultural field of 13.1 ha. To the west of the C41 highway 
in Marwood, approximately 3.7km to the north of Barnard Castle. Immediately to the 
north of the site is a small roadside stone livestock building in separate ownership. 
The nearest residential property is Hauxwell Grange and its 2 holiday cottages, 
approximately 28m to the south west on the opposite side of the road.

2. The site is within the Area of High Landscape Value (AHLV) designation.

3. Planning permission is sought for the erection of an agricultural building to be 
located just south of the existing stone building. The proposed building is required for 
the storage of animal
[...]
 considered to represent a sustainable form of development 
which offers significant socio-economic benefits in a sustainable location with easy 
access to a wide range of services and via sustainable modes of transport. The 
scheme would relate well to the character and appearance of the area and is 
acceptable in all other respects.

99.There have been no adverse impacts identified which would significantly and 
demonstrably outweigh the benefits when assessed against the policies of the NPPF 
as a whole, and there is no conflict with the relevant policies of the SBLP.

RECOMMENDATION

Page 45



That the application be APPROVED subject to the completion of a Section 106 agreement 
to secure the following:

 Provision of 10% affordable housing equating to 4 units;
 £82,280 for improving offsite open space and recreational provision 
 £26,000 for biodiversity enhancements 

And subject to the following conditions;

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 
years from the date of this permission. 

Reason: Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004.

2. The development hereby approved shall be carried out in strict accordance with the 
following approved plans: 

Reason: To define the consent and ensure that a satisfactory form of development is 
obtained in accordance with Policies, E15, H19, T1, D1, D2, D3, D5, D8 and D9 of 
the Sedgefield Borough Local Plan.

3. The development hereby permitted shall not commence until a pre-commencement 
scheme to deal with contamination has been submitted to and agreed in writing with 
the Local Planning Authority. The full scheme, both pre-commencement and 
completion shall include the following, unless the Local Planning Authority confirms 
in writing that any part of sub-sections a, b, c or d are not required. 

Throughout both the pre-commencement and completion phases of the de
[...]
onditions of the area in accordance with the NPPF. 
Pre-commencement conditions have only been used where details are required at the start 
of the development process. (Statement in accordance with Article 35(2) of the Town and 
Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

- Submitted application form, plans, supporting documents and subsequent 
information provided by the applicant

- The National Planning Policy Framework (2012)
- National Planning Practice Guidance
- Sedgefield Borough Local Plan
- Evidence Base Documents 
- Statutory, internal and public consultation responses

Page 50



   Planning Services

Erection of 40 dwellings
Kenworth Ltd
Land At Redworth Road, 
Shildon
Ref: DM/17/02818/FPA

This map is based upon Ordnance Survey material with the permission o 
Ordnance Survey on behalf of Her majesty’s Stationary Office © Crown 
copyright.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to 
prosecution or civil proceeding.
Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 2005

Date
21st June 2018 

Scale
Not to scale

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Services

COMMITTEE REPORT
APPLICATION DETAILS

APPLICATION NO: DM/18/00827/FPA

FULL APPLICATION DESCRIPTION:
Extension of existing veterinary hospital to provide 
additional consulting, treatment & educational space 
and provision of additional visitor and staff car 
parking with associated landscaping

NAME OF APPLICANT: Wear Referrals
ADDRESS: Wear Referrals Veterinary Hospital, Bradbury
ELECTORAL DIVISION: Sedgefield

CASE OFFICER:
Laura Eden
Senior Planning Officer 
03000 263980
laura.eden@durham.gov.uk

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS

The Site 

1. The 1.35ha application site lies to the east of Bradbury Services on the eastern 
outskirts of Bradbury village. It is bound to the north by the A689, to the east by a 
railway embankment serving the East Coast mainline and to the south by agricultural 
fields
[...]
igh the benefits when assessed against the policies of the NPPF 
as a whole, and there is no conflict with the relevant policies of the SBLP.  
Accordingly, planning permission should be granted.

RECOMMENDATION

That the application be APPROVED subject to the completion of a Section 106 agreement 
to secure the following:

 £8,300 for biodiversity enhancements to be used towards offsite grassland 
creation and its future maintenance at Hardwick Country Park and associated 
land. 

And subject to the following conditions;

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 
years from the date of this permission. 

Reason: Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004.

2. The development hereby approved shall be carried out in strict accordance with the 
following approved plans: 

Page 63



Reason: To define the consent and ensure that a satisfactory form of development is 
obtained. 

3. No development shall commence until all trees and hedges agreed for retention, are 
protected in accordance with the details contained within the tree protection plan drg. 
ref. AIA TPP dated 27/04/2018. Protection measures shall remain in place until the 
cessation of the development works. 

Reason: To protect trees from construction damage and in the interests of the visual 
amenity of the area having regards to Policies E15 and D1 of the Sedgefield 
Borough Local Plan and Parts 7 and 11 of the NPPF.

4. Prior to the commencement of construction at damp proof course or above, samples 
of the external walling and roofing materials shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The development shall be constructed in 
accordance with the approved details.

Reason: In the interests of the appearance of the area and to comply with policy D1 
of the Sedgefield Borough Local Plan and Part 7 of the NPPF.

5. Prior to
[...]
dure) (England) Order 2015.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

- Submitted application form, plans, supporting documents and subsequent 
information provided by the applicant

- The National Planning Policy Framework (2012)
- National Planning Practice Guidance
- Sedgefield Borough Local Plan
- Evidence Base Documents 
- Statutory, internal and public consultation responses

Page 66



   Planning Services

Extension of existing veterinary 
hospital to provide additional 
consulting, treatment & educational 
space and provision of additional 
visitor and staff car parking with 
associated landscaping
Wear Referrals
Wear Referrals Veterinary Hospital,
Bradbury
Ref: DM/18/00827/FPA

This map is based upon Ordnance Survey material with the permission o 
Ordnance Survey on behalf of Her majesty’s Stationary Office © Crown 
copyright.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to 
prosecution or civil proceeding.
Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 2005

Date
21st June 2018 

Scale
Not to scale

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 The Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 April 2018
	5a DM/18/00966/OUT - Land To The Rear Of West Terrace, Billy Row
	5b DM/18/00999/FPA - Land To The East Of Hauxwell Grange, Marwood, Barnard Castle
	5c DM/17/02818/FPA - Land At Redworth Road, Shildon
	5d DM/18/00827/FPA - Wear Referrals Veterinary Hospital, Bradbury



Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Area Planning Committee (South and West) held in Council Chamber, 
Spennymoor - Council Offices, Spennymoor on Thursday 21 June 2018 at 1.00 pm

Present:

Councillor H Nicholson (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors J Atkinson, D Bell, L Brown, J Clare (Vice-Chairman), G Richardson, 
L Taylor, K Thompson, F Tinsley, S Zair and R Manchester

Also Present:
Councillor R Manchester

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Chaplow, Huntington, Liddell 
and McGaun.

2 Substitute Members 

There were no substitute Members in attendance.

3 Declarations of Interest (if any) 

There were no declarations of interest.

4 The Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 April 2018 

The minutes of the meeting held on 19 April 2019 were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.

5 Applications to be determined; 

The Chairman amended the order of business to consider item no. 5b) first.

6 DM/18/00999/FPA - Land To The East Of Hauxwell Grange, Marwood, Barnard 
Castle 

The Committee considered a report of the Planning Officer regarding an application 
for the erection of agricultural storage building on Land to the East of Hauxwell 
Grange, Marwood, Barnard Castle (for copy see file of minutes).



The Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation of the application which 
included a site location plan, aerial photograph, elevations, site layout and 
photographs of the site.

Councillor R Bell, local Member had submitted a statement to be read on his behalf 
during the meeting.  He referred the application to Committee as he was seriously 
concerned about the potential use of the building to house livestock. Although a 
condition had been included to prohibit housing livestock, Councillor Bell 
considered that the Council should not take on the burden of enforcement, under 
the circumstances.

The site was in close proximity of Hauxwell Grange which would be dominated by 
the new building and Councillor Bell considered there were other more suitable 
locations for a machine storage facility which would not inconvenience the 
applicant.  He referenced the economic impact and loss of holiday cottage 
bookings, should the application be approved and considered this to be far greater 
than any detriment to the applicant should permission not be granted.

Councillor Bell confirmed that the design of the building and its materials were of a 
construction more suitable for livestock.  The building consisted of five opening 
steel gates and internal compartments which he described as bays.  In his opinion 
the design of the building was to segregate animals by age or gender.  He asked 
the Committee to reject the application it was designed to house livestock and 
needlessly close to residential properties.

Mr Pearson was the owner of Hauxwell Grange, a residential property with two 
attached holiday cottages.  He stated that the applicant had a large area of land 
with alternative and more suitable sites for a large building.  The applicant lived 
over two miles from the site and there was an existing access gate to the field 
which would provide a much safer entry point, on a road with much less traffic.  Mr 
Pearson confirmed that the close proximity of Hauxwell Grange would provide the 
building with additional security and associate the two properties. There were other 
buildings being constructed in the area which were closer to their respective farm 
houses, much smaller by comparison, between 50 and 200m from the road, and 
built using traditional local stone. He referred to the revised drawings submitted and 
agreed that the construction was being built to a specification for housing livestock. 
The existing building was currently used once a year for shearing and he 
considered that even with a condition attached, this building could be used in future 
for animals.  

If the application was approved, the house would be dominated by the new building 
and its visual impact could be detrimental to the success of the attached holiday 
cottages.  He confirmed that all of the issues raised could be avoided by 
repositioning the building to a more appropriate site.

The Principal Planning Officer confirmed that the application had been made on the 
basis that the building was not to house of livestock, a condition had been included 
to ensure that there was sufficient control on the future use of the building.



The Chairman referred to Councillor Bell’s interpretation of the drawings and asked 
for an elaboration on the design of the building.  The Principal Planning Officer 
advised that the sections or bays referred to by Councillor Bell signified the frame of 
the building.  He could not confirm why the applicant had chosen to have five doors 
or the reason for the construction materials, however he reminded Members of the 
restriction, giving sufficient control against the housing of livestock.

The Chairman referred to the issues raised regarding an alternative access into the 
field from a different road and the Principal Planning Officer confirmed that the 
operational needs of the farm was not questionable when considering an 
application and reminded Members that no Highways objection had been received.  
Councillor Atkinson added that neither Planning Officers or Members of the 
Committee could consider alternative locations or access routes.

In response to a question from Councillor Richardson the Principal Planning Officer 
confirmed that the dilapidated building in the adjacent field may be owned by a 
family member of the applicant.

Councillor Thompson queried whether the building could still be used to house 
livestock on a casual basis.  The Principal Planning Officer confirmed that it was 
strictly prohibited by the proposed condition.

Councillor Clare referred to the objectors statements and confirmed that although 
they had raised some valid points, there was nothing to suggest that the application 
should be refused on planning grounds.  The design of the building was not a 
matter for the Committee, nor was the location or access.  In the absence of a 
highways objection, the Committee had to consider how dominating the building 
would be.  He confirmed that on a site visit earlier in the day, Members had marked 
out the foundations and he did not deem it to be excessively large.  In relation to 
the objections raised about the potential loss of holiday cottage bookings, 
Councillor Clare suggested that it would be reasonable for visitors to expect to see 
the presence of farm buildings in a Countryside location.  He reminded Members 
that the condition explicitly prohibited the housing of livestock and he therefore 
moved that the recommendation be approved.

In response to a question from Councillor Tinsley, the Principal Planning Officer 
clarified that the doors were full height gated steel.

Councillor Atkinson seconded the recommendation to approve.

Resolved

That the application be approved subject to the conditions outlined in the report.

7 DM/18/00966/OUT - Land To The Rear Of West Terrace, Billy Row 

The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding an 
application for 5 no. dwellings all matters reserved except access at Land to the 
rear of West Terrace, Billy Row (for copy see file of minutes).



The Senior Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation of the application which 
included a site location plan, aerial photograph, site layout and photographs of the 
site.

In response to a question from the Chairman regarding an objection relating to the 
collection of refuse and recycling, the Senior Planning Officer confirmed that there 
would be no need for bins to be placed at the bottom of the access lane.  The 
refuse and recycling team had agreed to provide one large industrial size bin, which 
would service all five properties.  The Council would collect the bin from the top of 
the lane it would be loaded onto the wagon, emptied and returned.

Local Member, Councillor Manchester confirmed that there were a number of 
concerns regarding the access route.  The agreed waste collection identified that it 
was not possible for a refuse vehicle to collect waste and therefore it would not be 
possible for emergency services access.

The lane was unable to meet adoptable standards and the report referred to access 
for five properties, not including the property on West Terrace.  Councillor 
Manchester asked the Committee to reject the application.

Local resident, Mr Sewell confirmed that he did not object to the application in 
principal as the applicant was attempting to maximise the value of his land, but he 
did object to the proposed access route.  The main access to the North of the field 
had been blocked due to the erection of another property and the lane was not wide 
enough for a vehicle and a wheelchair user or pedestrian to pass.

The length of the lane was not insignificant at 37m from the gate to the road and 
should the houses each have four bedrooms, there could be 15 cars plus delivery 
or service vehicles, and cars driving in opposite directions would create queueing.  
Mr Sewell suggested that legally there should be 3.7m between kerbs as a 
minimum for a fire appliance.  Walls had already been damaged by vehicles and he 
considered that because of the width of the lane and the inability for it to meet 
adoptable standards, the application should be refused.

Mr Dolphin, local resident and owner of the abutting property, The Old Chapel, 
confirmed that the applicant had previously approached him to knock down the wall 
and bathroom of his property.  This was for an application for 28 houses and he 
questioned whether there would be a further application for more houses, should 
this application be approved.  He had lived in his property for 30 years and planted 
flowers in the lane which would all be destroyed should the lane be tarmacked from 
wall to wall.  Mr Dolphin questioned why the lane was the preferred access route 
and suggested that an alternative route to the South West of the land be 
considered.

The Agent, Dr Lang, spoke on behalf of the applicant and confirmed that the access 
would not be the narrowest in the County.  There were lanes as narrow as 2.85m 
and considered that a lane of 3.7m at its narrowest was sufficient for emergency 
vehicular access.  He referred to the width of a standard garage door at 2.2m, in 
order to put the width of the road into context.  This road at its narrowest had an 
additional 1.5m which was ample for pedestrians and wheelchair users to pass 



alongside vehicles, and with regards to visibility he confirmed that applied caution at 
the junction was likely to make it safer.  When considering the transport 
infrastructure, the NPPF was clear that a reason for refusal needed to be 
associated with severe cumulative impact, which could not be identified in this case. 

Dr Lang referred to a dispute over the ownership of the lane and although he 
acknowledged that it was a civil matter, he had a copy of the title deeds as 
confirmation that the lane was owned by the applicant.  He referred to the alleged 
damage to walls and confirmed that this was a civil matter and not something that 
could be considered by the Committee.

Dr Lang confirmed that the proposed development would meet the demand for 
bungalows and eliminate the continued anti-social behaviour.  He asked the 
Committee to approve the application as per the recommendation in the report.

In responding to the issues raised regarding the width of the lane, the Planning and 
Development Solicitor confirmed that building regulations were not considered as 
part of the planning process and Highways were satisfied that the access was safe.   
With regards to the constraint of five dwellings, this was primarily related to access 
and therefore should the applicant manage to attain a wider access route through 
the purchase of land, there could be future applications.  However this was not 
something that could be considered as part of this decision, neither was the dispute 
of ownership or the issues regarding the flowerbeds.

The Chairman asked for more information relating to bin collection and the Senior 
Planning Officer confirmed that refuse services had confirmed that waste 
collections could take place without the need for bins to be left on the road or village 
green.  Two commercial waste bins would be provided and stored on the site.   A 
refuse strategy and bin storage area was conditioned.

Councillor Thompson had concerns related to drainage should the lane be 
tarmacked and he also considered the waste strategy problematic and could set a 
precedent.  He queried the position of the Council with regards to the five year 
housing land supply.

The Planning Development Solicitor confirmed that there was no certainty around 
the five year housing supply as in the absence of a County Durham Plan, there was 
no methodology in place to demonstrate one.  He also confirmed that it was not 
advisable for the Committee to suggest alternative waste collection strategies as 
the refuse and recycling team had devised it and were best placed to do so.

Councilllor Brown confirmed that reference had been made to the width of the lane 
as 3.7m however the report referred to it being 3.5m at its narrowest.  She also 
referred to Dr Langs statement that the properties built would be bungalows, as the 
plans showed family homes and she had concerns with regards to safety should the 
lane be used by children to walk to school.

Councillor Tinsley considered the principal of development did exist and observed 
that the access was wide enough to accommodate emergency vehicles.  He did 
have concerns regarding delivery trucks as the road may not be wide enough to 



accommodate a vehicle turning.  Overall he considered the access to be 
inadequate, but not enough to warrant refusal.

Councillor Clare referred to drainage constraints and noted that there should be no 
more surface water runoff on brownfield land.  When considering the lane was 
approximately 4m x 37m long and on an inclinem he queried the potential impact on 
the village green should it be tarmacked.  

The Planning Development Solicitor confirmed that those issues were veering into 
reserved matters and confirmed that Northumbrian Water would approve an 
appropriate drainage scheme as conditioned in the report.

Councillor Richardson did not approve of the access and did not consider drainage 
would be sufficient in a torrential downpour.  He also queried the access 
arrangements with regard to the small paddock at the north west of the field.  The 
Senior Planning Officer confirmed that he was unaware of the exact access 
arrangements, however access to the remaining paddock would likely be from a 
field gate in the corner of the development site.  He confirmed that the site was on a 
hillside and runoff could be expected, however any techniques to alleviate the 
impact would be dealt with through a planning condition requiring drainage details 
which was included.

Councillor Richardson requested that Dr Lang be more considerate when advising 
of legislative process and reminded him that the decision rested with the 
Committee.

Councillor Atkinson confirmed that although the access was inadequate, there were 
no grounds to refuse the application and moved the recommendation to approve.

Councillor Clare noted that a detailed drainage plan would be agreed at reserved 
matters and seconded the recommendation to approve.

Resolved:

That the application be approved subject to the conditions outlined in the report.

8 DM/17/02818/FPA - Land At Redworth Road, Shildon 

The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding an 
application for the erection of 40 dwellings at Land at Redworth Road, Shildon (for 
copy see file of minutes).

The Senior Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation of the application which 
included a site location plan, aerial photograph, site layout and photographs of the 
site.

In response to a comment from Councillor Thompson regarding the maintenance of 
areas of public open space, the Planning Development Solicitor confirmed that a 
standard condition had been added, but it ensured that a further application would 
be submitted and dealt with under delegated powers.



Councillor Brown considered that the operational hours on Saturdays could cause 
some inconvenience and Councillor Tinsley commented that in the absence of a 
specific reason the Council would have to be consistent across all developments.  
He seconded the recommendation to approve as per the conditions outlined in the 
report.

Resolved:

That the application be APPROVED subject to the completion of a Section 106 
agreement to secure the following:

 Provision of 10% affordable housing equating to 4 units;
 £82,280 for improving offsite open space and recreational provision
 £26,000 for biodiversity enhancements

And subject to the conditions as outlined in the report.

9 DM/18/00827/FPA - Wear Referrals Veterinary Hospital, Bradbury 

The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding an 
application for the extension of the existing vetinary hospital to provide additional 
consulting, treatment and educational space and provision of additional visitor and 
staff car parking with associated landscaping (for copy see file of minutes).

The Senior Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation of the application which 
included a site location plan, aerial photograph, site layout and photographs of the 
site.

Councillor Richardson confirmed that he had no objection to the proposal and 
moved that the recommendation be approved.

Councillor Clare commented that the current roof of the building was in a very poor 
state and needed to be watered in order to maintain its condition. 

Councillor Atkinson seconded the recommendation.

Resolved

That the application be APPROVED subject to the completion of a Section 106 
agreement to secure the following:

 £8,300 for biodiversity enhancements to be used towards offsite grassland 
creation and its future maintenance at Hardwick Country Park and 
associated land.

And subject to conditions outlined in the report.


